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HELSINKI

EURING

CODE
NR

20
30
50
70
90

100
110
720
950
1220

1520
1530
1540
1570
1590

1600
1610
1660
1730
1790

1840
1860
1890
1910
1940

1980
2030
2040
2060
2120

2130
2150
2180
2200
2210

2230
2310
2380
2430
2600

2610
2630
2670
2690
2870

SPECIES

GAVIA STELLATA
GAVIA ARCTICA
GAVIA ADAMSII

TACHYBAPTUS RUFICOLLIS

PODICEPS CRISTATUS

PODICEPS GRISEGENA
PODICEPS AURITUS
PHALACROCORAX CARBO
BOTAURUS STELLARIS
ARDEA CINEREA

CYGNUS OLOR
CYGNUS COLUMBIANUS
CYGNUS CYGNUS
ANSER FABALIS
ANSER ALBIFRONS

ANSER ERYTHROPUS
ANSER ANSER
BRANTA CANADENSIS
TADORNA TADORNA
ANAS PENELOPE

ANAS CRECCA

ANAS PLATYRHYNCHOS
ANAS ACUTA

ANAS QUERQUEDULA
ANAS CLYPEATA

AYTHYA FERINA

AYTHYA FULIGULA
AYTHYA MARILA
SOMATERIA MOLLISSIMA
CLANGULA HYEMALIS

MELANITTA NIGRA
MELANITTA FUSCA
BUCEPHALA CLANGULA
MERGUS ALBELLUS
MERGUS SERRATOR

MERGUS MERGANSER
PERNIS APIVORUS
MILVUS MIGRANS
HALIAEETUS ALBICILLA
CIRCUS AERUGINOSUS

CIRCUS CYANEUS
CIRCUS PYGARGUS
ACCIPITER GENTILIS
ACCIPITER NISUS
BUTEO BUTEO

1976 PAGE 1
RINGED IN 1976 FOUND
FULL- IN
PULLUS GROWN TOTAL 1976
7 0 7 0
0 1 1 2
0 0 0 0
0 1 1 0
2 1 3 1
0 1 1 0
1 3 4 0
0 0 0 0
16 0 16 0
9 0 9 0
3 8 11 1
0 0 0 0
1 5 6 1
12 0 12 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
3 0 3 0
0 3 3 0
6 0 6 0
3 2 5 8
10 17 27 8
229 415 644 84
6 0 6 1
1 1 2 1
25 1 26 0
0 1 1 0
41 33 74 19
8 6 14 2
106 564 670 369
0 12 12 0
0 1 1 0
0 15 15 13
13 91 104 19
0 0 0 0
6 13 19 6
14 29 43 10
46 2 48 5
3 0 3 0
3 1 4 0
107 0 107 4
17 7 24 3
3 0 3 0
501 114 615 206
150 327 477 52
299 10 309 24

GRAND TOTALS

1913-1976
RINGED FOUND
74 6
330 31
2 0
1 0
107 10
12 3
102 6
10 1
69 8
16 2
63 22
1 0
57 22
59 9
1 o
1 0
58 16
91 16
10 1
866 158
1963 374
8381 1290
733 151
52 9
577 115
67 10
1629 224
249 19
9270 1032
122 6
20 4
651 71
1404 163
3 0
798 79
614 88
880 78
29 1
58 11
1075 83
300 a1
20 0
7652 1972
5273 675

3957 258




HELSINKI

EURING

CODE
NR

2900
2930
2960
3010
3040

3070
3090
3100

3180

3200

3260
3290
3300
3320
3350

3670
3700
3940
4070
4080

4100
4210
4240
4290
4330

4500
4690
4700
4820
4850

4860
4930
4960
4970
5010

5020
5090
5100
5120
5140

5160
5170
5180
5190
5200

SPECIES

BUTEO LAGOPUS
AQUILA CLANGA
AQUILA CHRYSAETOS
PANDION HALIAETUS
FALCO TINNUNCULUS

FALCO VESPERTINUS
FALCO COLUMBARIUS
FALCO SUBBUTEO
FALCO RUSTICOLUS
FALCO PEREGRINUS

BOMASA BONASIA
LAGOPUS LAGOPUS
LAGOPUS MUTUS
TETRAO TETRIX
TETRAO UROGALLUS

PERDIX PERDIX
COTURNIX COTURNIX
PHASIANUS COLCHICUS
RALLUS AQUATICUS
PORZANA PORZANA

PORZANA PARVA

CREX CREX
GALLINULA CHLOROPUS
FULICA ATRA

GRUS GRUS

HAEMATOPUS OSTRALEGUS
CHARADRIUS DUBIUS

CHARADRIUS HIATICULA
CHARADRIUS MORINELLUS

'PLUVIALIS APRICARIA

PLUVIALIS SQUATAROLA
VANELLUS VANELLUS
CALIDRIS CANUTUS
CALIDRIS ALBA
CALIDRIS MINUTA

CALIDRIS TEMMINCKII
CALIDRIS FERRUGINEA
CALIDRIS MARITIMA
CALIDRIS ALPINA
LIMICOLA FALCINELLUS

PHALAROPUS FULICARIUS
PHILOMACHUS PUGNAX
LYMNOCRYPTES MINIMUS
GALLINAGO GALLINAGO
GALLINAGO MEDIA

1976
RINGED IN 1976
FULL-

PULLUS GROWN TOTAL
0 0 0
0 1 1
7 2 9
728 6 734
396 30 426,
0 0 0
48 8 56
70 1 71
0 0 0
38 0 38
11 0 11
13 32 45
0 0 0
39 16 55
6 1 7
0 4 4
0 0 0
0 0 0
18 6 21
0 3 3
0 1 1
0 10 10
7 0 7
2 3 5
1 1 2
16 5 21
221 97 318
29 257 286
18 2 20
2 17 19
0 5 5
237 8 245
0 54 64
0 5 5
0 216 216
16 47 63
0 40 40
1 3 4
19 3598 3617
0 4 4
0 0 0
8 207 215
0 17 17
3 104 107
0 1 1
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GRAND TOTALS

1913-1976
RINGED FOUND
763 57
2 0
263 53
6653 615
5383 266
5 2
623 43
780 24
14 0
377 57
169 6
271 9
15 1
1003 50
144 9
191 8
2 0
4279 183
201 4
156 1
2 0
78 1
365 22
236 16
43 4
1358 50
3223 28
6860 169
690 8
206 9
60 2
20047 588
473 14
43 1
4107 69
2993 20
636 12
36 0
18529 416
348 1
2 0
14076 415
219 5
4881 300

14 2




EURING

CODE
NR

5290
5320
5340
5380
5410

5430
5450
5460
5470
5530

5540
5550
5560
5610
5640

5670
5680
5780
5820
5900

5910
5920
5990
6000
6020

6060
6150
6160
6240
6270

6340
6360
6380
65470
6540

6650
6680
6700
6840
6870

7240
7440
7490
7500
7510

HELSINKI

SPECIES

SCOLOPAX RUSTICOLA
LIMOSA LIMOSA
LIMOSA LAPPONICA
NUMENIUS PHAEOPUS
NUMENIUS ARQUATA

TRINGA NEBULARIA
TRINGA ERYTHROPUS
TRINGA TOTANUS
TRINGA STAGNATILIS
TRINGA OCHROPUS

TRINGA GLAREOLA
XENUS CINEREUS
ACTITIS HYPOLEUCOS
ARENARIA INTERPRES
PHALAROPUS LOBATUS

STERCORAR. PARASITICUS
STERCORAR. LONGICAUDUS
LARUS MINUTUS

LARUS RIDIBUNDUS

LARUS CANUS

LARUS FUSCUS
LARUS ARGENTATUS
LARUS HYPERBOREUS
LARUS MARINUS
RISSA TRIDACTYLA

STERNA CASPIA
STERNA HIRUNDO
STERNA PARADISAEA
STERNA ALBIFRONS
CHLIDONIAS NIGER

URIA AALGE

ALCA TORDA

CEPPHUS GRYLLE
ALLE ALLE
FRATERCULA ARCTICA

COLUMBA LIVIA
COLUMBIA OENAS
COLUMBA PALUMBUS
STREPTOPELIA DECAOQOCTO
STREPTOPELIA TURTUR

CUCULUS CANORUS

BUBO BUBO

NYCTEA SCANDIACA
SURNIA ULULA
GLAUCIDIUM PASSERINUM

PULLUS

78
69

22

0

74
874
LT3l

1013
2813

186
368
900

776
23

164
483

100

PAGE

1976
RINGED IN 1976
FULL-

GROWN TOTAL
35 94
0 0
1 ]
0 2
1 B84
6 8
0 0
91 161
0 0
14 21
126 142
0 14
130 208
162 231
19 22
0 22
0 0
9 83
8 882
16 1747
0 1013
0 2813
0 0
1 187
0 0
0 868
2 902
[ 782
9 32
1] 0
7 13
3 167
9 492
0 0
0 0
52 53
2 102
19 53
2 2
1 i
50 56
7 166
1 1
85 85
g 21
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GRAND TOTALS

1913-1976
RINGED FOUND
1211 128
23 1
32 2
245 4
6084 447
299 15
280 22
5215 132
2 0
704 14
10086 108
324 7
5781 74
7473 164
832 f
1518 3l
43 0
1415 22
162805 10498
62070 3653
31367 1147
54097 4310
1 0
4286 533
4 0
15473 690
43785 617
35310 314
100 1
7 0
97 4
31438 142
14051 748
L 0
243 0
2594 104
954 77
2290 265
8 0
14 1
932 5
1154 163
11 3
338 3
329 7



HELSINKI 1976

EURING RINGED IN 1976

CODE FUOLL-

NR SPECIES PULLUS GROWN TOTAL
7610 STRIX ALUCO 967 104 1071
7650 STRIX URALENSIS 349 41 390
7660 STRIX NEBULOSA L 0 1
7670 ASIO OTUS 145 41 186
7680 ASIO FLAMMEUS 43 8 51
7700 AEGOLIUS FUNEREUS 711 449 1160
7780 CAPRIMULGUS EUROPAEUS 1 9 10
7950 APUS APUS 198 154 352
8310 ALCEDO ATTHIS 0 5 5
8460 UPUPA EPOPS 0 1 1
8480 JYNX TORQUILLA 812 229 1041
8550 PICUS CANUS 0 12 12
8630 DRYOCOPUS MARTIUS 74 2 76
8760 DENDROCOPOS MAJOR 32 1937 1969
8840 DENDROCOPOS LEUCOTOS 0 3 !
8870 DENDROCOPOS MINOR 6 32 38
8980 PICOIDES TRIDACTYLUS 8 L5 23
9720 GALERIDA CRISTATA 0 0 0
9740 LULLULA ARBOREA S 2 7
9760 ALAUDA ARVENSIS 49 63 112
9780 EREMOPHILA ALPESTRIS 0 0 0
9810 RIPARIA RIPARIA 229 1228 1457
9920 HIRUNDO RUSTICA 351 166 517

10010 DELICHON URBICA 32 100 132

10020 ANTHUS NOVAESEELANDIAE 0 0 0

10050 ANTHUS CAMPESTRIS 0 0 0

10090 ANTHUS TRIVIALIS 143 353 496

10100 ANTHUS GUSTAVI 0 0 0

10110 ANTHUS PRATENSIS 46 163 209

10120 ANTHUS CERVINUS 0 10 10

10140 ANTHUS SPINOLETTA 16 1l 240

10170 MOTACILLA FLAVA 52 273 325

10190 MOTACILLA CINEREA 6 0 6

10200 MOTACILLA ALBA 602 326 928

10480 BOMBYCILLA GARRULUS 3 126 129

10500 CINCLUS CINCLUS 13 184 202

10660 TROGLODYT TROGLODYTES 7 415 422

10840 PRUNELLA MODULARIS 65 1044 1109

10860 PRUNELLA MONTANELLA 0 1 L

10990 ERITHACUS RUBECULA 39711753 11792

11030 LUSCINIA LUSCINIA 8 07 75

11040 LUSCINIA MEGARHYNCHOS 0 0 0

11060 LUSCINIA SVECICA 14 571 585

11130 TARSIGER CYANURUS 0 ., 1

11210 3 6

PHOENTICURUS OCHRUROS a
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GRAND TOTALS
1913-1976
RINGED FOUND

9866 1316
3754 243
170 13
2989 158
1527 109
11533 242
696 12
8802 119
37 0

7 1
20100 106
167 4
1422 36
12398 200
43 1
786 11
339 6

1 1

91 2
4948 53
38 0

33944 146
24679 107

9941 63
2 0

18 0
12529 47
1 0
8391 62
955 4
373 3
23026 T
9 0
54952 313
9844 239
2035 79
1801 6
9984 119
2 0
106734 951
1573 i
2 0
12300 26
8 0

44 2




PAGE

HELSINKI 1976

EURING RINGED IN 1976
CODE FULL-

NR SPECIES PULLUS GROWN TOTAL
11220 PHOENICUR. PHOENICURUS 550 1657 2207
11370 SAXICOLA RUBETRA 92 148 240
11460 OENANTHE OENANTHE 126 146 272
11860 TURDUS TORQUATUS 3 0 3
11870 TURDUS MERULA 175 1023 1198
11980 TURDUS PILARIS 846 541 1387
12000 TURDUS PHILOMELOS 386 1792 2178
12010 TURDUS ILIACUS 1224 1861 3085
12020 TURDUS VISCIVORUS 10 11 21
12350 LOCUSTELLA LANCEOLATA 0 0 0
12360 LOCUSTELLA NAEVIA 0 12 12
12370 LOCUSTELLA FLUVIATILIS 0 0 0
12430 ACROCEPH. SCHOENOBAENU 22 1358 1380
12480 ACROCEPHALUS DUMETORUM 6 87 93
12500 ACROCEPHALUS PALUSTRIS 0 11 LL
12510 ACROCEPHAL. SCIRPACEUS 13 279 292
12530 ACROCEPH. ARUNDINACEUS 0 4 o
12550 HIPPOLAIS PALLIDA 0 0 0
12590 HIPPOLAIS ICTERINA - 36 40
12650 SYLVIA CANTILLANS 0 0 0
12700 SYLVIA NANA 0 0 0
12730 SYLVIA NISORIA 75 13 88
12740 SYLVIA CURRUCA 121 744 865
12750 SYLVIA COMMUNIS 110 413 523
12760 SYLVIA BORIN 152 1001 1153
12770 SYLVIA ATRICAPILLA 46 415 461
12930 PHYLLOSC. TROCHILOIDES 11 14 25
12950 PHYLLOSCOPUS BOREALIS 0 0 0
12980 PHYLLOSCOP. PROREGULUS 0 1 1
13000 PHYLLOSCOPUS INORNATUS 0 3 3
13030 PHYLLOSCOPUS FUSCATUS 0 0 0
13070 PHYLLOSCOPYS BONELLI 0 0 0
13080 PHYLLOSCOP. SIBILATRIX 165 87 252
13110 PHYLLOSCOPUS COLLYBITA 34 753 787
13120 PHYLLOSCOPUS TROCHILUS 536 5565 6101
13140 REGULUS REGULUS 6 10658 10664
13150 REGULUS IGNICAPILLUS 0 0 0
13350 MUSCICAPA STRIATA 355 1352 1707
13430 FICEDULA PARVA 6 44 50
13490 FICEDULA HYPOLEUCA 13911 2981 16892
13840 FICEDULA ALBICOLLIS 0 1 1
14370 AEGITHALOS CAUDATUS 0 1205 1205
14400 PARUS PALUSTRIS 0 0 0
14420 PARUS MONTANUS 420 1253 1673
14480 PARUS CINCTUS 49 20 69
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GRAND TOTALS

1213-1976
RINGED FOUND

50831 249

20549 85
16493 91
94 1

19151 444

67426 1306
38349 727
73646 1474

1177 8
1 0

271 1
48 0
15064 27
438 3
241 1
4858 20
35 1

1 0
1091 3
1 0

¥ 0

921 8
16447 77
14400 37
30526 165
9665 61
83 0

12 0

17 0

29 0

2 0

1 0
2885 7
11919 28
144426 217
59913 289
1 1
48201 238
719 5
219114 1378
18 4
6684 27
1 0
21955 150
581 2




HELSINKI

EURING

CODE
NR

14540
14610
14620
14640
14790

14860
14900
15080
15150
15190

15200
15230
15390
15430
15490

15570
15600
15630
15670
15720

15820
15910
15980
16360
16380

16400
16490
16530
16540
16600

16620
16630
16640
16650
16660

16680
16790
16990
17100
17170

18470
18500
18560
18570
18660

SPECIES

PARUS CRISTATUS
PARUS ATER
PARUS CAERULEUS
PARUS MAJOR
SITTA EUROPAEA

CERTHIA FAMILIARIS
REMIZ PENDULINUS
ORIOLUS ORIOLUS
LANIUS COLLURIO
LANIUS MINOR

LANIUS EXCUBITOR
LANIUS SENATOR
GARRULUS GLANDARIUS
PERISOREUS INFAUSTUS
PICA PICA

NUCIFRAG. CARYOCATACTE
CORVUS MONEDULA
CORVUS FRUGILEGUS
CORVUS CORONE

CORVUS CORAX

STURNUS VULGARIS
PASSER DOMESTICUS
PASSER MONTANUS
FRINGILLA COELEBS
FRINGIL. MONTIFRINGILL

SERINUS SERINUS
CARDUELIS CHLORIS
CARDUELIS CARDUELIS
CARDUELIS SPINUS
CARDUELIS CANNABINA

CARDUELIS FLAVIROSTRIS
CARDUELIS FLAMMEA
CARDUELIS HORNEMANNTI
LOXIA LEUCOPTERA
LOXIA CURVIROSTRA

LOXIA PYTYOPSITTACUS
CARPODACUS ERYTHRIWNUS
PINICOLA ENUCLEATOR
PYRRHYLA PYRRHULA
COCCOTH., COCCOTHRAUSTE

CALCARIUS LAPPONICUS
PLECTROPHENAX NIVALIS
EMBERIZA LEUCOCEPHALA
EMBERIZA CITRINELLA
EMBERIZA HORTULANA

1976
RINGED IN 1976
FULL-

PULLUS GROWN TOTAL
216 87 303
568 811 1379

1277 710 1987
12863 7104 19967
e 146 146
626 3191 3817
0 0 0

5 0 5
178 470 648
0 1 1
13 81 94
0 0 0
20 64 84
17 23 40
230 13 241
0 0 0
226 5 231
36 1 37
155 5 160
96 1 97
1137 815 1952
147 275 422
0 22 22
200 4465 4665
3 1764 1767

0 0 0
99 1672 1771
2 42 44

0 817 817
80 65 145
0 3 3

4 3883 3887

0 82 82

0 4 4

0 75 75

0 14 14
160 280 440
15 355 370
287 212 a7
0 2 2

1 3 4

0 1 1

0 0 0
40 1102 1142
25 34 59
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GRAND TOTALS

1913-1976
RINGED FOUND
4796 26
24501 143
31088 326
262282 2968
174 2
11517 131
1 0
61 0
17728 105
2 0
1176 15
1 0
2406 80
184 2
7722 399
724 84
6071 317
1554 59
10309 1084
1687 261
104890 1410
19286 350
502 1
81034 994
23422 286
3 0
23492 411
717 6
33572 346
3378 24
49 0
83669 219
600 2
105 0
924 T
102 0
7605 30
1076 6
34101 494
37 1
889 4
729 1
1 0
27482 190

2569 19




HELSINKI 1976 PAGE 7

EURING RINGED IN 1976 FOUND GRAND TOTALS
CODE FULL- N 1913-1976
NR SPECIES PULLUS GROWN TOTAL 1976 RINGED FOUND
18730 EMBERIZA RUSTICA 39 81 120 ! 1522 1
18740 EMBERIZA PUSILLA 3 0 3 0 60 0
18760 EMBERIZA AUREOLA 0 2 2 0 1006 8
18770 EMBERIZA SCHOENICLUS 74 1i3g - 1213 17 34229 439

57323 94799 152122 4148 2787794 58330

REMARKS :

1. SCIENTIFIC NAMES OF SPECIES ACCORDING TO VOOUS, LIST OF RECENT HOLARCTIC BIRD
SPECIES (IBIS 1973, 1977).

2. ERRONEOUS FIGURES IN PREVIOUS REPORTS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED IN THE GRAND TOTALS
OF THE SPECIES CONCERMNED.

3. HELSINKI RINGING CENTRE FILES ALL RECOVERIES AND RETRAPS. IN THIS REPORT, HOWEVER,
RETRAPS (AND CATCHING ACCIDENTS) WITHIN 10 KM RADIUS FROM THE RINGING OR PREVIOUS
RECOVERY PLACE ARE EXCLUDED.




